Solubility of 1-Hexene in LLDPE Synthesized by
(2-MeInd)2ZrCl2/MAO and by Mg(OEt)2/DIBP/TiCl4–TEA
HYOUNG-JOON JIN, SEWON KIM, JIN-SAN YOON
Department of Polymer Science and Engineering, Inha University, 402-751 Inchon, South Korea
Received 27 February 2001; accepted 7 September 2001
Published online 5 March 2002
ABSTRACT: The solubility of 1-hexene was measured for linear low-density polyethyl-
enes (LLDPEs) produced over a heterogeneous Ziegler–Natta catalyst, Mg(OEt)2/DIBP/

Catalyst Type Code
Comonomer
Type
Comonomer
Content
(mol %)
Mw
(� 105) Mw/Mn
Density
(g/cm3)
Mg(OEt)2/DIBP/TiCl4–TEA ZNH924 1-Hexene 3.5 2.43 4.09 0.924
ZNO919 1-Octene 5.7 3.24 4.39 0.919
ZNH918 1-Hexene 7.3 2.96 4.40 0.918
ZNB905 1-Butene — 2.32 5.58 0.905
ZNB900 1-Butene 26.3 3.91 4.38 0.900
(2-MeInd)2ZrCl2/MAO MTH923 1-Hexene 1.8 25.78 2.29 0.923
MTH918 1-Hexene 3.5 23.23 2.54 0.918
MTH912 1-Hexene 6.6 25.66 2.71 0.912
MTH905 1-Hexene 8.7 23.01 2.63 0.905
MTH894 1-Hexene 12.3 3.05 3.66 0.894
MTH879 1-Hexene 20.8 2.17 2.72 0.879
MTOD919 1-Octadecene 0.9 24.16 3.02 0.919
MTOD915 1-Octadecene 1.8 24.61 2.76 0.915
MTOD912 1-Octadecene 2.1 23.33 2.57 0.912
MTOD904 1-Octadecene 2.3 20.18 2.58 0.904
Figure 1 Crystallinity of LLDPEs as a function of
density. LLDPEs were produced by copolymerizing eth-
ylene with 1-butene (B), 1-hexene (H), 1-octene (O), or
1-octadecene (OD) over the heterogeneous Ziegler–